

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

Nos. 00-1252, 00-1332

---

**VIRGINIA SOCIETY FOR HUMAN LIFE, INC.,**

Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,**

Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Virginia, Richmond Division

---

**REPLY/ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION**

---

Lawrence M. Noble  
General Counsel

Richard B. Bader  
Associate General Counsel

David Kolker  
Attorney

September 20, 2000

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
999 E Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202)694-1650

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. VSHL HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN OF DEMONSTRATING THAT THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION UNDER ARTICLE III.....	5
A. VSHL HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE AN INJURY IN FACT .....	5
1. VSHL Has Provided No Specific Facts To Support Its Argument That Its Communications Are Chilled By 11 C.F.R. 100.22(b) .....	5
2. Even If The Regulation Applied To VSHL’s Communications, It Has No Credible Fear Of Prosecution In This Circuit .....	9
3. VSHL’s Claim Of A Threat Of Prosecution Outside This Circuit Is Speculative .....	18
B. VSHL CANNOT ESTABLISH STANDING BASED ON AN ALLEGED INJURY FROM A LAWSUIT FILED UNDER 2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(8) .....	23
C. VSHL HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT THIS CASE IS RIPE.....	25

II. VSHL HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE WHY IT IS ENTITLED TO A NATIONWIDE INJUNCTION THAT PROTECTS EVERY PERSON IN THE COUNTRY .....28

III. THE COMMISSION’S EXPRESS ADVOCACY REGULATION IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....38

    A. THE COMMISSION DID NOT WAIVE ITS RIGHT TO DEFEND THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF 11 C.F.R. 100.22(b) BEFORE THE EN BANC COURT OR THE SUPREME COURT .....38

    B. THE REGULATION IS CONSTITUTIONAL .....42

IV. VSHL’S CROSS-APPEAL THAT SEEKS TO ENJOIN THE COMMISSION TO INITIATE A RULEMAKING PROCEEDING TO REPEAL THE REGULATION SHOULD BE DENIED.....47

    A. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....47

    B. VSHL HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED A RIGHT TO HAVE THE COMMISSION ENJOINED TO REPEAL ITS REGULATION .....49

CONCLUSION .....55

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Cases</i>	
<u>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</u> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	26
<u>Adventure Communications, Inc. v. Kentucky Registry of Election Finance</u> , 191 F.3d 429 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	21, 22
<u>American Horse Protection Ass’n, Inc. v. Lyng</u> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	51
<u>American Mining Congress v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</u> , 962 F. Supp. 2 (D.D.C 1997) .....	32
<u>Anderson v. Heckler</u> , 756 F.2d 1011 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	14
<u>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</u> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990).....	41
<u>Auer v. Robbins</u> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	15
<u>Bakker v. Grutman</u> , 942 F.2d 236 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	39
<u>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hospital</u> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	14
<u>Boyce Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States</u> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952).....	45
<u>Bresgal v. Brock</u> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	33
<u>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</u> , 413 U.S 601 (1973).....	34, 45
<u>Brown v. Secretary of HHS</u> , 46 F.3d 102 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	47
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	11, 42, 46
<u>Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Auth. v. City of Burbank</u> , 136 F.3d 1360 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 525 U.S. 873 (1998) .....	34
<u>Califano v. Yamasaki</u> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	28

<u>Carter/Mondale Presidential Comm. v. FEC</u> , 775 F.2d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	48
<u>Catholic Services v. Shalala</u> , 12 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	32
<u>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</u> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	16, 25
<u>City of Houston v. Hill</u> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	35
<u>Common Cause v. FEC</u> , 692 F. Supp. 1391 (D.D.C. 1987).....	53, 54
<u>Crumpton v. Keisling</u> , 160 Or.App. 406, 982 P.2d 3 (Or.Ct.App. 1999), <u>review denied</u> , 329 Or. 650, 994 P.2d 132 (Or. 2000).....	43
<u>Deal v. United States</u> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	44
<u>Democratic Congressional Campaign Committee v. FEC</u> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	48
<u>Dimension Financial Corp. v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</u> , 744 F.2d 1402 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984), <u>aff'd</u> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	34
<u>Dombrowski v. Pfister</u> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	35
<u>Estate of Magnin v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</u> , 184 F.3d 1074 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	34
<u>Faucher v. FEC</u> , 928 F.2d 468 (1st Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 820 (1991).....	42
<u>Federal Communications Comm'n v. Pottsville Broadcasting Co.</u> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940).....	52
<u>FEC v. Christian Action Network</u> , 110 F.3d 1049 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997)....	passim
<u>FEC v. Christian Coalition</u> , 52 F.Supp.2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999).....	8, 21, 44
<u>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</u> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	48
<u>FEC v. Furgatch</u> , 807 F.2d 857 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 850 (1987).....	12, 42, 43, 51

<u>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</u> , 479 U.S. 239 (1986).....	11, 42
<u>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.</u> , 647 F. Supp. 987 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	21
<u>FEC v. National Organization of Women</u> , 713 F.Supp. 428 (D.D.C. 1989).....	42
<u>FEC v. Public Citizen, Inc.</u> , 64 F.Supp.2d 1327 (N.D. Ga. 1999) .....	21
<u>FEC v. Survival Education Fund, Inc.</u> , 65 F.3d 285 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1995).....	20
<u>Federal Power Comm’n v. Idaho Power Co.</u> , 344 U.S. 17 (1952).....	52, 53
<u>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</u> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	9
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford</u> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	45
<u>Harmon v. Thornburgh</u> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 493 U.S. 1056 (1990).....	32
<u>Hedge v. County of Tippecanoe</u> , 890 F.2d 4 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989).....	39
<u>Horizons International, Inc. v. Baldrige</u> , 811 F.2d 154 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	53
<u>Hormel v. Helvering</u> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941) .....	40
<u>Investment Company Institute v. Camp</u> , 401 U.S. 617 (1971) .....	15
<u>Johnson v. United States Railroad Retirement Bd.</u> , 969 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 507 U.S. 1029 (1993) .....	37
<u>Kolender v. Lawson</u> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	44
<u>Laird v. Tatum</u> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	6
<u>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</u> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974).....	44
<u>Liberty Corp. v. NCNB National Bank of South Carolina</u> , 984 F.2d 1383(4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	39

<u>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</u> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	20, 26, 31
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	20
<u>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</u> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	28
<u>Maier v. EPA</u> , 114 F.3d 1032 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1014 (1997).....	47
<u>Maine Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. FEC</u> , 114 F.3d 1309 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1108 (1998).....	11, 12, 13, 31
<u>Martin v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm’n</u> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	15
<u>National Customs Brokers &amp; Forwarders Ass’n v. United States</u> , 883 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	47
<u>National Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</u> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	32, 33
<u>National Wildlife Federation v. Browner</u> , 127 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15
<u>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</u> , 168 F.3d 705 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 120 S.Ct. 1156 (2000).....	13, 14
<u>North Carolina Utilities Comm’n v. FCC</u> , 552 F.2d 1036 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 874 (1977).....	11
<u>Orrego v. West Buena Joint Venture</u> , 943 F.2d 730 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	16
<u>PPG Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 671 F.2d 817 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982).....	14
<u>Phelps v. Hamilton</u> , 122 F.3d 1309 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	6
<u>Radio-Television News Directors Ass’n v. FCC</u> , 184 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	48, 54
<u>Renne v. Geary</u> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	3, 25, 26, 27
<u>Right to Life of Dutchess County, Inc. v. FEC</u> , 6 F.Supp.2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	10

<u>Ruppert v. Bowen</u> , 871 F.2d 1172 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	37
<u>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</u> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	10
<u>Service Employees International Union v. GSA</u> , 830 F. Supp. 5 (D.D.C 1993).....	34
<u>Singleton v. Wulff</u> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	39,40
<u>United States Civil Service Comm’n v. National Ass’n of Letter Carriers</u> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973) .....	46
<u>United States v. Derrick</u> , 163 F.3d 799 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 526 U.S. 1133 (1999).....	23
<u>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</u> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	34
<u>United States v. Mendoza</u> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984) .....	passim
<u>United States National Bank of Oregon v. Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc.</u> , 508 US. 439 (1993).....	41
<u>Virginia Society for Human Life, Inc. v. Caldwell</u> , 152 F.3d 268 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	9
<u>Walker Manufacturing Co. v. Dickerson, Inc.</u> , 560 F.2d 1184 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977) .....	40
<u>Washington Gas Light Co. v. Virginia Electric &amp; Power Co.</u> , 438 F.2d 248 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1971) .....	41
<u>Wayte v. United States</u> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	24
<u>Wilson v. Stocker</u> , 819 F.2d 943 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	16,17
<u>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Paradise</u> , 138 F.3d 1183 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 525 U.S. 873 (1998).....	24,25
<u>WWHT, Inc. v. FCC</u> , 656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	47,49
<u>Zwickler v. Koota</u> , 389 U.S. 241 (1967) .....	35

***Statutes and Regulations***

2 U.S.C. 437c(c)..... 14, 48

2 U.S.C. 437d(a)(8).....48

2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(6)..... 7,45

2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(8).....2, 23, 24, 25

2 U.S.C. 441b ..... 7

11 C.F.R. 100.22(b).....passim

11 C.F.R. 114.4(c)(4) .....2,6,7

60 Fed. Reg. 35,292 (1995) ..... 42

63 Fed. Reg. 8363 (1998) ..... 12
